State of Misconsin



2005 Assembly Bill 92

Date of enactment: May 2, 2005 Date of publication*: May 16, 2005

2005 WISCONSIN ACT 8

AN ACT to amend 885.235 (1g) (c) of the statutes; relating to: evidence of being under the influence of an intoxicant.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 885.235 (1g) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

885.235 (**1g**) (c) In cases involving persons who have 2 or fewer prior convictions, suspensions, or revocations,

as counted under s. 343.307 (1), the The fact that the analysis shows that the person had an alcohol concentration of 0.08 or more is prima facie evidence that he or she was under the influence of an intoxicant and is prima facie evidence that he or she had an alcohol concentration of 0.08 or more.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2003–04: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].